PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI303630

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO Bank N.A., as successor in interest to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank	06/12/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc.
Street Address:	1000 Metalcraft Dr
City:	Mayville
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53050

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5117617
Patent Number:	5826416
Patent Number:	5832708
Patent Number:	5865018
Patent Number:	6192666
Patent Number:	6766633
Patent Number:	6892519
Patent Number:	7065946
Patent Number:	7197863
Patent Number:	7237374
Patent Number:	7373768
Patent Number:	6996962
Patent Number:	7478689
Application Number:	12046769
Application Number:	11945734
Application Number:	61096178
Application Number:	11695871
Application Number:	12193167
Application Number:	11548547
Application Number:	12046962

PATENT REEL: 067747 FRAME: 0797

508604709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: christinaquinn@mvalaw.com,PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: John E. Slaughter III

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031558.010095
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA QUINN
SIGNATURE:	CHRISTINA QUINN
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=TRSI-IP BMO Bank, NA, as successor in interest to M&I Marshal & Ilsley Bank to Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc#page1.tif

source=TRSI-IP BMO Bank, NA, as successor in interest to M&I Marshal & IIsley Bank to Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc#page2.tif

source=TRSI-IP BMO Bank, NA, as successor in interest to M&I Marshal & Ilsley Bank to Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 067747 FRAME: 0798

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of June 12,2024 ("Release"), is made by BMO Bank N.A. as successor in interest to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank ("Bank"), in favor of Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 20, 2009 (as amended or amended and restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower and Bank, and the Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights dated as August 20, 2009 ("IP Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower and Bank, Borrower granted to the Bank, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, including those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all proceeds and products of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and all causes of action arising for infringement of any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights, or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 24, 2009 at Reel 023134 Frame 0420.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby states:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Bank, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby:

- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement;
- (b) terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the security interest referenced above, in all or any of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Exhibit A to the IP Security Agreement which is also attached hereto as Schedule A; and
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Borrower's expense.

13625237v3

PATENT REEL: 067747 FRAME: 0799

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Bank:

BMO Bank N.A. as successor in interest to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank

By: Paul of Ardenson Name: David A Ardenson Title: Head, WT Commercial burty

Schedule A

	Patent Title	U.S. Registration (Application) No.	Issue (Filing) Date
1.	Spindle Assembly	5117617	06/02/1992
2.	Dual Blower Discharge (Lawn Mower Having a Dual Discharge System)	5826416	10/27/1998
3.	Hopper Full Alarm (Lawn Mower)	5832708	11/10/1998
4.	Blade Buddy (Cutter Blade Removal Tool)	5865018	02/02/1999
5.	SCR Convertible Deck (Lawn Mower)	6192666	02/27/2001
6.	Grass Catcher Hopper Sweeper (Yard Waste Hopper and Method of Using the Same)	6766633	07/27/2004
7.	Adjustable Deck Baffle (Adjustable Baffle for Mowing Deck)	6892519	05/17/2005
8.	Adjustable Deck Baffle (Adjustable Baffle for Mowing Deck)	6996962	02/14/2006
9.	Hurricane Mulch System (Lawn Mower Having Mulching Cutting Deck Assembly)	7065946	06/27/2006
10.	Sidfe to Side Deck Leveler (Lawn Mower Cutter Deck with Side-to-Side Deck Leveler)	7197863	04/03/2007
	Patent Title	U.S. Registration (Application) No.	Issue (Filing) Date
11.	Lawn Striper (Roller Assembly for Striping a Lawn)	7237374	07/03/2007
12.	Lawn Striper	7373768	05/20/2008
13.	Lawn Mower Control System Pro-V (Vehicle Steering and Speed Control)	7478689	01/20/2009
14.	Adjustable Pump Control Linkage for Pump Driven Vehicle	(12/046769)	(03/12/2008)
15.	Lawnmower Cutter Deck with Independently Operable Corner Deck Leveler Assemblies	(11/945734)	(11/27/2007)
16.	Selectively Extendible Operator's Platform for Stand-On Lawnmower	(61/096178)	(09/11/2008)
17.	Maintenance-Free Caster Wheel Assembly	(11/695871)	(04/03/2007)
18.	Sulky for a Walk-Behind Lawnmower	(12/193167)	(08/18/2008)
19.	Normally Deployed, Selectively Retractable Roll-Over Protection System	(11/548547)	(10/11/2006)
20.	Lawnmower with Cutter Deck Locator Assembly	(12/046962)	(03/12/2008)

13625237v3

PATENT REEL: 067747 FRAME: 0801